# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6741613

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
MARY KRISTINA HENZEL	08/01/2019
STEVEN MAJERUS	07/31/2019

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Street Address:	810 VERMONT AVENUE NW
City:	WASHINGTON
State/Country:	D.C.
Postal Code:	20420

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	62480804
Application Number:	16500002

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (678)420-9301

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6784209300

Email: delees@ballardspahr.com **BALLARD SPAHR LLP Correspondent Name:** 

999 PEACHTREE STREET SUITE 1600 Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1600** 

Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37759.0046U2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BENJAMIN D. KIRK
SIGNATURE:	/BenjaminD. Kirk/
DATE SIGNED:	06/02/2021

# **Total Attachments: 3**

source=7759.0046U2 Executed Assignment Henzel Marjerus to VA#page1.tif source=7759.0046U2 Executed Assignment Henzel Marjerus to VA#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 056418 FRAME: 0599**

506694795

source=7759.0046U2\_Executed\_Assignment\_Henzel\_Marjerus\_to\_VA#page3.tif

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Mary Kristina Henzel of 10701 East Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio 44106 and Steven Majerus of 10701 East Boulevard, Cleveland, Ohio 44106, (hereinafter referred to as Assignors), respectively, have invented new and useful improvements in SMART FOOT POSITION SENSOR FOR POWER WHEELCHAIR USERS, AND SYSTEMS AND METHODS OF USING SAME, for which International Application No. PCT/US2018/025872, was filed on April 3, 2018, and which claims priority to U.S. Application No. 62/480,804, filed April 3, 2017 (the "Patent Applications"); and

WHEREAS, THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS having its principal place of business
at 810 Vermont Avenue NW, Washington, DC 20402, is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the
same;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, the Assignors, hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application throughout the world, including, without limitation, any Letters Patent which may issue thereon, and any subsequent application claiming priority to the above-identified application, reissue, reexamination, divisional, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation thereof and all rights of priority under the Paris Convention arising from said application; the same for THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment and sale not been made;

2850898

AND, we, bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect, the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid THE UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT AS REPRESENTED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS's, its legal Representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS	S WHEREOF, I	have executed this Assig	gnment this	157	day of
<u>Augus1</u>	, 2019.	Mary Kristiyla I	Matina J	Heyys	(L.S.)
WITNESS:					
On this day of assignment Decentions Printed Name Witness Printed Name	ac	_, 2019, I witnessed Man	ry Kristina Henz	zel execute	the foregoing
WITNESS:					
On this day of assignment LISA LICEF Witness Printed Name Witness Signature		_, 2019, I witnessed Man	y Kristina Henz	zel execute 1	the foregoing

2850898

		(10=	
IN WITNE	ESS WHEREOF	', I have executed this Assignment this day of	
July , 2019.			L.S.)
Tames Mra Witness Printed Na	owca_	, 2019, I witnessed Steve Majerus execute the foregoing	
Witness Signature WITNESS:	of July	, 2019, I witnessed Steve Majerus execute the foregoing	

2850898